
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Corporate Services, 
Commerce and 
Communities Policy 
Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2018

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Councillors on the Committee

Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Vanessa Hurhangee
Kerri Prince

Published: Monday, 16 July 2018

Contact:  Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=243&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Terms of Reference 

The Following Terms of Reference are common to all Policy Overview Committees 
(referred to as “The overview role”):

1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either 
been referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been 
chosen by the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such 
reviews;

2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk);

3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council;

4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker 
on Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken 
by the Cabinet);

5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer.

6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council Committee arising from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

1. Democratic Services
2. Localism
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management 
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services 
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities 
7. Procurement
8. Performance Improvement
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy;
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion
14. Community Safety 
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection 
16. Energy use and carbon reduction 
17. Health & Safety



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 1 - 4

4 Exclusion of Press and Public

5 2019/20 Budget Planning Report For Services Within The Remit Of 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

5 - 12

6 Facilities Management Civic Centre Projects 13 - 16

7 First Review - Scoping Report 17 - 24

8 Forward Plan 25 - 28

9 Work Programme 2018-2020 29 - 32



_________________________________________________________________________

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Wednesday, 20 June 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Vanessa Hurhangee
Kerri Prince

Officers Present: 
Louise Bateman, Interim Head of ICT
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 March 2018 and 10 
May 2018 were agreed as a correct record.

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was agreed that all items would be considered in public.

7. THE ROLE OF OVERVIEW POLICY COMMITTEES

The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report, which outlined the changes 
to the role of the Council’s policy overview and scrutiny arrangements.

Members were informed about the updated Terms of Reference, two-year work 
programme, and how reviews were undertaken. The Committee also noted previous 
reviews that had taken place, and a potential idea for the next review topic.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

The Chairman commented that new Committee Members may find it helpful to look 
over previous Committee minutes or reviews that were undertaken over the last 
couple of years.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report on the role of Overview 
Policy Committees.

8. ICT OPERATIONS AT THE COUNCIL

Louise Bateman, Interim Head of ICT, attended the meeting and introduced a report 
regarding the ICT operations at the Council.

The Committee heard that the ICT department had undergone a major restructure 
last year, and the new structure, outlining the five teams within the department, was 
provided to Members. Ms Bateman also noted that some vacancies still remained, 
but currently 63 staff members were employed in the department. It was also 
confirmed that ICT had employed an apprentice for the first time, and there were 
plans to potentially add another two apprentices.

Councillors were informed that one objective for the next 18 months was to move the 
Council’s ICT infrastructure to “Cloud” technology, as currently infrastructure is 
hosted at the Civic Centre, and a power failure or other disaster would lead to the 
ICT systems being unavailable, not only in the Civic Centre, but also within other 
Council buildings, such as in libraries and the waste depot.

The Interim Head of ICT also confirmed that approximately 70% of computers at the 
Council were now laptops, and the decision between laptops and desktops would be 
decided following analysis of the business use of the staff member in question. The 
Committee also heard that the Council have contracts for over 140 applications, and 
that it was planned to reduce this number. Responding to questioning, the Interim 
Head of IT commented that the hope was that officers could use an existing 
application for their work that would allow the Council to cancel a contract, and thus 
make a saving on support and maintenance costs.

Members also heard that other changes in the near future included revising the ICT 
service desk portal to make it more user-friendly, and introducing a potential new 
library management and waste service management systems.

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, it was confirmed that staff computers had a 
four-year cycle, but that many have received extra memory in this period. Members 
heard that there was a plan to eventually standardise kit, and that this was likely to 
take place when the next cycle of laptops was introduced.

The Committee asked what would happen with applications that were not compatible 
with cloud technology, and were informed that the Council was looking at using a 
hybrid cloud option, before moving to a full cloud solution. 

Members were informed that the Council had also recently upgraded its printers, and 
there were now roughly 80 printers within the organisation. The Interim Head of ICT 
confirmed that the Council were still looking at ways to reduce its level of printing.

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

RESOLVED: That the update on ICT operations at the Council was noted.

9. FUTURE REVIEW TOPIC

The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report regarding the Committee’s 
potential next review topic, highlighting the process and the proposed timeline for 
completing the review.

The Committee heard that the Chairman had suggested a review could be held on 
the topic of community safety, tasking teams and the impact of the new policing 
structures in Hillingdon.

Members expressed their agreement with the proposed review topic, and noted that 
it was interesting and important for the Borough. The Committee agreed that there 
was lots to be learned from the potential topic, and agreed to request a scoping 
report on the topic for consideration at the next meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Committee request a scoping report on the topic of 
community safety, tasking teams and the impact of the new policing 
structures in Hillingdon, for the Committee’s next review.

10. FORWARD PLAN

Members asked for confirmation on whether the provider of the cleaning service for 
the Civic Centre and other properties will use environmentally friendly chemicals.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the work programme for 2018/19 be noted, and that the 
meeting scheduled to take place on 9 October 2018 be moved to Thursday 11 
October 2018.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 24 July 2018

2019/20 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES, COMMERCE & COMMUNITIES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Iain Watters, Financial Planning Manager

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

This is the first opportunity for the Policy Overview Committee to discuss the current stage of 
development of budget planning work wi
[...]


Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 24 July 2018 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CIVIC CENTRE PROJECTS

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Brian Colyer, Residents Services

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

This report will outline the work being carried out by Civic Centre Projects. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee note the report regarding Facilities Management Civic Centre 
Projects. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

2017/18 was a very busy year for the Civic Centre projects, with most of our toilets and 
Kitchenettes being refurbished. A carpet and decoration, as well as an LED lighting replacement 
program started. There was also a large office churn, which all resulted in some very positive 
feedback from the staff.

Please find below table of current 2018/19 capital projects (£10K+) at the Civic Centre. These 
projects are subject to our LBH procurement process and Capital Release approvals. Facilities 
are also constantly working on small works projects (below £10K) which consists, but is not 
limited to, electrical, air conditioning, heating, sanitary, fabric, security, fire equipment, heating & 
ventilation etc.  

In addition, the management team provide space planning and office moves. This has been 
more prominent since the recent changes to GDPR. Over the last year we have managed to 
introduce a number of additional meeting rooms and floor ad-hoc meeting spaces, along with 
the normal churn (circ 150). 

Budget: We work closely with the Capital Finance team regarding expenditure. We are 
anticipating to spend circ £1,500,000 Capital Funds on the Civic Centre in 2018/19.
Note: projects and scopes are subject to change.

Sample capital projects that are being worked on in 2018/19

Project Stage/Programme Improvements/Impact
Phase 2 Carpet, 
Blinds replacement 
and Painting 2018

Com
[...]
reliability.

Reception Lifts 
Refurbishment 
2016/17

-- Retendered with 
contractor appointment 
possible in next 4-6 
weeks
-- Earliest Start on site 
September
-- Expected duration 12 
weeks

DDA compliant.
Increased reliability for next 20 years.
Fire lift.
Improved control -- all 3 lifts act work together 
in triplex mode

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 24 July 2018 

FIRST REVIEW – DRAFT SCOPING REPORT

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Luke Taylor, Democratic Services

Papers with report Scoping Report: Community Safety and Policing in Hillingdon

HEADLINES

Officers have provided a draft scoping report for the Committee that addresses Members' main 
concerns and puts forward an initial plan for the review.  Members can chose to accept this 
scoping report or make relevant changes.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee comment on and consider the “Community Safety and Policing in 
Hillingdon” scoping report to initiate the agreed review.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

INFORMATION 

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in relation to the Chief 
Executive’s Office and Finance areas of the Council. The full range of services under the 
Committee’s remit is outlined in the terms of reference at the start of the agenda. These are 
primarily strategic policy and internal functions such as finance, property, personnel, 
democratic services, legal services, ICT, economic development, as well as equalities and 
diversity.

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that the Committee 
can have the greatest impact by focusing on a work programme agreed at the start of the 
Council year. Similarly, focusing upon one or two items at each meeting can help Members 
engage with the major issues and encourage stakeholder engagement.

3. At the Committee meeting held on 20 June 2018, Members discussed potential topics for a 
review and it was agreed that a scoping report in relation to community safety and policing in 
Hillingdon be brought to the meeting scheduled for 24 July 2018.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 24 July 2018

PART I – Members, Public & Press

Corporate Services, Commerce &                           
Communities Policy Overview Committee

Review Scoping Report (DRAFT)

Working title: reviewing the new local policing arrangements 
in support of the Council’s community safety efforts and 
funded Tasking Teams

1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES

Aim and background to review

In February 2018, the Metropolitan Police announced major changes to the way that local policing 
was delivered in London through the introduction of Basic Command Units (BCUs). 

BCUs replaced the Metropolitan Police’s old 32-borough model by merging local policing in 
boroughs to form 12 BCUs. Each BCU is led by a chief superintendent who will be the BCU 
Commander, and buildings, staff and resources will be shared across borough boundaries. In 
Ealing, Hounslow and Hillingdon, the BCU Commander is Chief Superintendent Paul Martin.

Hillingdon combined with Ealing and Hounslow to form a BCU.

The BCU model was tested in two boroughs from January 2017, with Barking and Dagenham, 
Redbridge and Havering combined, as well as Camden and Islington boroughs. Hillingdon 
became a part of one of the next two BCUs to become operational across London.

Page 19



Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 24 July 2018

PART I – Members, Public & Press

At the Committee meeting on 20 July 2018, it was unanimously agreed to further explore 
Community Safety and Policing in Hillingdon as a potential review topic, and officers were 
requested to provide a scoping report that set out the guidelines
[...]
to residents, non-government organisations, other Council 
departments and Elected Members.

Key Information

Prior to the merger of the three boroughs (Hillingdon, Hounslow and Ealing) on 6 June 2018 to 
become West London Basic Command Unit (BCU), Partnership Teams were known as the 

Page 20



Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 24 July 2018

PART I – Members, Public & Press

Partnership Tasking Teams.  There are two teams, one for the North of Hillingdon and the other 
for the South.  Under the new BCU model, the officers who staff these teams will, other than in 
exceptional circumstances such as Grenfell, be 'ring-fenced' to Hillingdon and not be tasked for 
other duties such as 'resourcing up response teams'.  The teams consist in total of two (2) 
sergeants and eleven constables.  The purpose of the Partnership Teams is to reduce Anti Social 
Behaviour and the number of repeat victims of Anti Social Behaviour across the Borough.  The 
officers deploy a number of different activities in order to achieve this aim such as high visibility 
and plain clothes patrols, together with problem solving and targeting areas where there has been 
an increase in crime such as motor vehicle theft, burglary and knife crime.  The team is co-funded 
by the London Borough of Hillingdon.

Taskings for the teams are currently generated through the BCU Command and the Local 
Authority (Community Safety Team, ASBIT and Housing).  Regular meetings are held with both 
Partnership Sergeants, and the Service Manager for the Community Safety Team attends the 
fortnightly Borough Tasking Meetings.  The Service Manager is able to directly task both teams 
should any issue of concern arise.  A work return for each team is received at the end of each 
month which is cascaded to senior officers within the Council.

Following the merger of the BCU, the Service Manager for Community Safety has met with both 
Lisa Cronin, the Partnership Inspector, and Chief Inspector Andrew Deane - Neighbourhoods and 
Partnership.  Further meetings are scheduled to take place to review and refresh the way that the 
Council currently works with its Partnership Teams.

The Service Manager for Community Safety has a good working relationship with the police and 
is able to contact other police teams such as the Safer Neighbourhood Teams, Criminal 
Investigation Department and Safeguarding Teams to alert them to issues raised intelligence 
gathered during Partnership Tasking Events, and concerns raised by residents and Elected 
Members.

Responsibilities
 
The portfolio Cabinet Member responsible is Councillor Douglas Mills, as Cabinet Member for 
Community, Commerce and Regeneration.

Connected activity 

The External Services Select Committee has a statutory responsibility to scrutinise the 
performance of the Safer Hillingdon Partnership. At its meeting in September, members of this 
Committee will be questioning the Metropolitan Police Service on the changes that have been 
recently implemented, as well as performance on a number of issues.

Further information

Metropolitan Police (12 February 2018), Met Announced Changes to Local Policing (online). Available 
from: http://news.met.police.uk/news/met-announces-changes-to-local-policing-294044 

Page 21

http://news.met.police.uk/news/met-announces-changes-to-local-policing-294044


Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 24 July 2018

PART I – Members, Public & Press

The Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC); (Information available online at MOPAC 
website): https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/mayors-office-policing-and-crime-mopac  

3. EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY
 
Lines of Enquiry & Witness testimony
 
Lines of enquiry will need to be worked up in due course.

Potential witnesses could include:

 Testimony from LBH Officers;
 Testimony from the Metropolitan Police Service;
 Testimony from representatives of Local Residents Associations;
 Testimony fr
[...]
the meeting held on 20 June 2018
	5 2019/20 Budget Planning Report For Services Within The Remit Of Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee
	6 Facilities Management Civic Centre Projects
	7 First Review - Scoping Report
	Item 7 - Scoping Report

	8 Forward Plan
	Item 8 - Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme 2018-2020
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 24 July 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Alan Deville
Vanessa Hurhangee
Kerri Prince

Substitutes Present:
Councillors Lynne Allen
Alan Chapman

Apologies: 
Councillors Farhad Choubedar
Jazz Dhillon

Officers Present: 
Brian Colyer, Head of Facilities Management, Fleet Services, Civil Protection and 
Emergency Management
Gemma McNamara, Finance Manager - Transformation, Finance and Chief 
Executive's Office
Jacqui Robertson, Service Manager for Community Safety
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Choubedar and Councillor 
Dhillon, with Councillor Chapman and Councillor Allen substituting.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2018

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 was agreed 
as a correct record.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was agreed that all items would be considered in public.

16. 2019/20 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES, COMMERCE & COMMUNITIES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE

The Finance Manager for Transformation, Finance and the Chief Executive's Office 
was in attendance at the meeting to introduce the 2019/20 Budget Planning Report. 
The future savings requirements and the budget process was highlighted to 
Members, and it was confirmed that a further budget report would return to the 
Committee in January 2019.

Councillors noted the projected budget gap and strategy, and thanked the Finance 
Department for their work in successfully managing the Council’s finances.

RESOLVED: That the 2019/2020 Budget Planning Report for Services within 
the Remit of the Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy 
Overview Committee be noted.

17. FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CIVIC CENTRE PROJECTS

The Head of Facilities Management, Fleet Services, Civil Protection and Emergency 
Management introduced the report to the Committee and highlighted a number of 
the recent projects that had taken place, or were scheduled to take place, at the 
Civic Centre. These were a mixture of projects that took into account priorities, the 
finances available, as well as included some projects that may help improve staff 
morale.

Members heard that the work was split into three categories: compliance work, work 
based on life cycles, and work requested in staff feedback. The latter had resulted in 
upgrades to kitchens and bathrooms. Future projects included, but were not limited 
to, a replacement of carpets and redecorating, roof repairs in the Middlesex Suite 
and Mezzanine, the replacement of fire doors, and improvements to air conditioning 
within the Middlesex Suite.

The Committee was also informed that security upgrades were also planned, and in 
addition to the installation of security items, FM are considering additional 
improvements that would not involve much capital investment, and were centred on 
plans to lock doors and other cost-effective policies.

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, the Head of Facilities Management, Fleet 
Services, Civil Protection and Emergency Management confirmed that the yearly 
expenditure on these projects was similar to previous years, and that it would not 
have been cost effective and appropriate to replace carpets with laminate and 
wooden flooring. 

It was confirmed that, in the event of a fire, the Council prioritised the quick removal 
of staff and visitors from the building, as the building was aging and its layout meant 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

that it was not designed to be compliant with current fire regulations. As such, the 
cost to ensure the building was compliant with current building standards would be 
vast, and instead there was a focus on improving the office layout to ensure that the 
risk of fire is reduced and escape routes were as accessible and visible as possible. 
This approach has also been agreed with Building Control and the Fire Officer.

RESOLVED: That the Facilities Management Civic Centre Projects report be 
noted.

18. FIRST REVIEW - SCOPING REPORT

The Service Manager for Community Safety was in attendance to answer any 
queries relating to the Draft Scoping Review for the Committee’s first review. 

Members commented that they were pleased that CCTV was included in the Terms 
of Reference, following recent investment in local CCTV, and confirmed that it would 
be helpful to discuss how footage was used and shared between the Council and 
the Metropolitan Police. Councillors also noted the possibility of discussing the 
funding to the CCTV Control Room, and the quality of the images that were 
provided.

Questions were also raised by Members surrounding Police Officers being moved 
around local ward areas, and the reporting of anti-social behaviour to the Police. 
Furthermore, it was suggested that Ward Panel Chairman may be approached as 
potential witnesses for the review.

The Chairman noted that the three proposed witness sessions could potentially 
involve witnesses from the Metropolitan Police, Ward Panels and resident-facing 
organisations, and the Council’s own officers.

The Committee agreed that it was a very detailed report and thanked the officers for 
their work in preparing the report. The scoping report was noted, and it was agreed 
to move forward with the review into Community Safety and Policing in Hillingdon.

RESOLVED: That the scoping report was agreed, and the Committee move 
forward with the proposed review topic.

19. FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.

20. WORK PROGRAMME 2018-2020

RESOLVED: That the work programme was noted, subject to potentially 
moving one of the reports one-off business items from September to October.


